

COA 503492-II

E

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Dec 28, 2016, 4:55 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court Case No. 93319-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Nylund Homes, Inc.,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

Jerzy Gruca,

Appellant/Defendant

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

JEAN M. MCCOY, WSBA No. 21878  
LANDERHOLM, P.S.  
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 1086  
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086  
(360) 696-3312  
Of Attorneys for Respondent Nylund  
Homes, Inc.

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING.....	1
III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT - THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE APPELLANT.....	4
A. Compliance with the Act.....	4
B. Waiver of Right to Argue Outcome of Foreclosure.....	5
C. Arguments Regarding Personal Property Disposition are Without Merit.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Steinmann*, 181 Wash. 2d 753 (2014)..... 6

*Frizzell v. Murray*, 179 Wash. 2d 301 (2013)..... 5

*Merry v. Nw.Tr.Servs., Inc.*, 188 Wash. App. 174, 196-197 (2015)..... 5

**Statutes**

RCW 59.12.....2, 3, 4, 6

RCW 59.12.032..... 4, 5

RCW 59.12.100..... 6

RCW 59.18.312(5)..... 6

RCW 61.24..... 2, 6

RCW 61.24.040..... 3, 4, 5

RCW 61.24.060..... 3, 4

RCW 61.24.127..... 5

RCW 61.24.130..... 1, 3, 5
